
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Scott 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: G.Scott@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 9 March 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

Time: 

 

6.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Teams conference call 

 
To the members of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
 
 
Councillors: Independent Members 
 
M.M. Attewell 
C.L. Barratt 
I.J. Beardsmore 
R.D. Dunn 
K.M. Grant 
I.T.E. Harvey 
R.W. Sider BEM 
V. Siva 
 

I. Winter (Chairman) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 3 - 6 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 04 February 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Proposed Changes to the Constitution 7 - 108 

 To consider proposed changes to the Constitution which has been 
reviewed in accordance with the requirements of a Committee system 
and make a recommendation to Council. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
4 February 2021 

 
 

Present: 
Ian Winter (Chairman) 

Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors: 

M.M. Attewell 

C.L. Barratt 

I.J. Beardsmore 

R.D. Dunn 

K.M. Grant 

R.W. Sider BEM 

V. Siva 

 

 

I.T.E. Harvey 

Apologies:  There were none. 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor R. Barratt, Councillor C. Bateson, Councillor A. Brar, 
Councillor S. Buttar,  Councillor V.J. Leighton, Councillor O. 
Rybinski.  
 

28/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

29/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none.  
 

30/21   New model Code of Conduct  
 

The Committee considered a report that proposed a recommendation to 
Council the adoption of the new Local Government Association (LGA) Model 
Code of Conduct from the date of Annual Council.  
  
The Group Head of Corporate Governance explained that the new code had 
developed over time after extensive consultation and had been designed to 
address the changing world and addressed more current issues such as the 
use of social media.  
 
The Committee were advised that the development of the code had been 
centred around the work of the Committee for Standards in Public Life and the 
purpose of the Code was to ensure there would be a clear and consistent 
approach across all Councils at all levels. The Code would still be centred 
around the Nolan principles.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee, 4 February 2021 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
The Group Head of Corporate Governance explained that the Code 
encouraged Councils to take ownership of the Code and that standards and 
expectations of conduct were clearly defined.  
 
The Committee noted that the Code paid particular attention to ensuring 
people were treated with respect, that bullying and harassment were clearly 
defined and that members must not behave in a manner that would bring the 
Council into disrepute.  
 
Members expressed the view that they were happy to adopt the Code which 
was clear, robust and would give the Council power to impose sanctions if the 
sanctions were adopted and enacted into legislation.  
 
Some members expressed the view that the Council needed to exercise 
caution if they were to impo
[...]
te Governance introduced the report and asked 
the Committee to note the decisions taking by the Monitoring Officer in 
relation to the complaints detailed.  
 
Members discussed the implications of adopting the new LGA Model Code of 
Conduct in particular what was acceptable behaviour in Council meetings, 
Members noted that a degree of moderate, provocative and emotional 
speeches were expected to be tolerated but that bullying and harassment was 
not.  
 
Members queried if decisions taken by the Monitoring Officer could be 
appealed and noted that the Committee could ask her to re-open a case at 
this committee but  not after as the matter would then be fully closed.  
 
In response to members questions the Group Head of Corporate Governance 
confirmed that if a complaint was received about a member that member 
would be informed as soon as possible.  
 
Members expressed concern that if a member of the Committee had been 
involved in a complaint they should not be able to preside over the 
consideration of that matter. The Group Head of Corporate Governance 
explained that if a panel were required to consider a complaint a balanced 
panel would be selected but that she would take on board members concerns 
in relation to complaints coming back before the Committee as a whole.  
 
Resolved to note the decisions taken by the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
the complaints detailed in the report.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 09/03/21 16:52 

Member’s Code of Conduct Committee  

 

18 March 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 On 30 July 2020 this Council resolved: “to implement a change in decision-
making governance arrangements, comprising the cessation of the current 
Leader and Cabinet model of governance and the implementation of a Full 
Committee model of governance. This is to be developed during 2020 with a 
view to the arrangements taking effect at the earliest opportunity, but no later 
than the commencement of the next Council Municipal Year in May 2021, 
subject to a legally and constitutionally robust process. The changes are to be 
debated and agreed by the Council.”  

1.2 Since that paving motion in July 2020 there has been a considerable amount 
of work undertaken by Committee System Working Group and officers on the 
structure of the committees and processes. These decisions have enabled 
the constitution to be updated (as necessary) to enable the system to operate.  

1.3 The amendments to the constitution could not be made until key decisions 
had been made by the Committee System Working Group. The turnaround 
time for the amendments to the constitution has been short and therefore the 
focus has been on those parts that need to be amended to operate the 
committee system. The policies and protocols which can operate as is, have 
not been amended yet and will come forward for revision in due course.  

1.4 Attached at appendix A is the summary of the changes to the constitution. 
Also appended to this report are the updated version of the relevant sections 
and parts of the constitution. Please note that the numbering and formatting 
will be updated on final production.  

 Revisions to the Constitution required to change to a 
Committee System  

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

 

Report Author Victoria Statham 

Confidential No 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Recommend the amendments to the constitution to the 
Council for adoption with a move to a committee system of 
governance. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Council has a fit for purpose constitution 
which enables the committee system to take effect and 
operate.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.5 The statutory requirements for the change of governance arrangements are 
set out in the Localism Act 2011. To change from a cabinet system to a 
committee system, a local authority must: 

(a) Pass a resolution to change the governance arrangements; 

(b) As soon as practicable after passing the resolution, make the provisions 
of the new arrangements available for inspection by the public; 

(c) Publish in one or more newspapers circulating in the area a notice which 
describes the features of the new system and timescales for 
implementation; and   

(d) Once the resolution to change the governance arrangements has been 
passed and the publicity requirements complied with the authority is 
required to cease operating their old form of governance arrangements 
and start operating their new arrangements. This must take place at the 
first annual meeting or later annual meeting as specified in that 
resolution. Transitional arrangements may be required to bridge any gap 
between the previous arrangements ending and the new structure 
beginning. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The option is to recommend the amendments as drafted to the Council for 
adoption to enable the committee system to operate or to recommend any 
amendments to that which is proposed.  

2.2 The amendments have been provided to the Committee System Working 
Party prior to this meeting and there has been a meeting of that group since 
to discuss.  

3. Financial implications 

3.1 The financial implications for the change have already been reported to the 
Council.  

4. Timetable for implementation 

4.1 The amendments to the constitution will be presented to the Council on the 25 
March 2021 for adoption as part of the resolution to move to the committee 
system.  

4.2 If the resolution is passed to move to the committee system this has to be 
adopted at the Annual Council Meeting and will come into effect thereafter. 

 
Background papers: There are none.  
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Summary of changes to the constitution 
Updated constitution sections  

Page 8



Appendix 1 

Summary of proposed changes to the Constitution 

17 March 2021 

 

Part 1 - Introduction 

1.1 Constitution summary and explanation – rev
[...]
o embody its values in this Constitution. 

The purpose of the Constitution is to: 

1. enable the Council to provide clear leadership to the Spelthorne 
community and work in partnership with residents, businesses and 
other organisations to make Spelthorne a place where people are fully 
engaged and are both respected and respectful, promoting an 
environment that is healthy, safe, inclusive, prosperous and 
sustainable; 

2. support and encourage the active involvement of the Spelthorne 
community in the decisions which affect them; 

3. help councillors represent their constituents more effectively; 

4. help councillors to carry out their civic duties effectively; 

5. enable decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively; 

6. create an effective means of holding decision-makers to public account; 

7. ensure that those responsible for decision making are clearly 
identifiable to local people and that they explain the reasons for 
decisions; 

8. provide a means of improving the delivery of services to the Spelthorne 
community; and 

Page 15



Updated 25 March 2021  Article 1- The Constitution 

9. ensure that high standards of probity and ethics are evident in all 
aspects of the Council’s decisions and activities. 

1.4 Interpretation and Review of the Constitution 

Where the Constitution permits the Council to choose between different 
courses of action, the Council will always choose that option which it thinks is 
closest to the purposes stated above. 

The Council will monitor and evaluate the operation of the Constitution as set 
out in Article 15. 

 

Page 16



 
Updated 28/04/16  Article 2 – The Council and its Members 

Article 2 – The Council and its Members 
2.1 Composition and eligibility 

(a) Composition. The Council will comprise 39 members, otherwise 
called councillors.  One or more councillors will be elected by the 
voters of each ward in accordance with a scheme drawn up by 
the Boundary Commission for England and approved by the 

[...]
eeting; 

(d) Receive any declarations of interest from councillors; 

(e) Receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader (or his 
nominated spokesperson), Committee Chairs and/or the Chief 
Executive; 

(f) Receive questions from members of the public and hear the 
Leader or other appropriate councillor provide answers; 

(g) Receive petitions; (See Standing Order 16) 

(h) Deal with any business from the last Council meeting; 

(i) Deal with referrals from Service Committees in accordance with 
the Reservation Scheme (Part 4c) 

Page 79



Updated 25 March 2021  Standing Orders for Council 

(j) Deal with any recommendations from the Committees, 

(k) Receive reports from the Committee Chairs and any questions 
arising from those reports; 

(l) Receive reports about and hear questions and answers on the 
business of joint arrangements and external organisations. 

(m) Consider motions; 

(n) Hear the Leader or his nominee or appropriate Committee Chairs 
answer any questions from councillors on matters generally 
affecting the Borough or for which their committee has 
responsibility; and 

(o) Consider any other business specified in the summons to the 
meeting. 

9. EXTRAORDINARY MEETINGS 

9.1 Calling Extraordinary Meetings 

 Those listed below may request the Chief Executive to call Council 
meetings in addition to ordinary meetings of the Council: 

(a) The Council by resolution; 

(b) The Mayor; 

(c) The Monitoring Officer; and 

(d) Any five councillors if they have signed a requisition presented to 
the Mayor and the Mayor has refused to call a meeting or has 
failed to call a meeting within seven days of the presentation of 
the requisition.  

9.2 Date of Extraordinary meeting 

When considering a requisition, the Mayor shall decide, in consultation 
with the Chief Executive whether the meeting should be called on the 
same date as the next scheduled ordinary meeting of the Council or an 
alternative date in wholly exceptional circumstances.  

9.3 Bu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
17 March 2021 

 
 

Present: 
Ian Winter (Chairman) 

Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

M.M. Attewell 

C.L. Barratt 

S.M. Doran 

R.D. Dunn 

 

K.M. Grant 

I.T.E. Harvey 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

Apologies: Councillor V. Siva 

 

68/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

69/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

70/21   Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
 

The Head of Corporate Governance outlined her report on proposed revisions 
to the Council’s Constitution which were required to operate a Committee 
system of governance from the Annual Council in May 2021. 
 
She explained that the Committee System Working Group had focussed on 
key changes to the Constitution to enable the Committee system to operate, 
including the structure of the committees and governance processes. Those 
policies and protocols able to operate as currently written, would come 
forward for revision in due course. 
 
The Head of Corporate Governance confirmed that a ‘tracked changes’ 
version of the documents appended to her report had been provided to all 
councillors. She clarified some of the proposed changes at the request of 
members. 
 
A member of the Committee suggested that limiting questions from members 
of the public and councillors to one each was too restrictive. The Committee 
agreed to recommend an amendment to Standing Orders in respect of 



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee, 17 March 2021 - continued 

 

2 
 

questions from the public and councillors, to change the limit from one 
question to two questions. 
 
Resolved to recommend Council: 
 
1. to agree the proposed amendments to the Constitution (as set out in 

Appendix B to the report) for adoption with a move to a Committee system 
of governance; and 
 

2. to agree to amend Sections 15.4 and 16.2 of Part 4a Council Standing 
Orders from a limit of one question to two questions. 

 


